

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC;
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.;
MARK NORDLICHT;
DAVID LEVY;
DANIEL SMALL;
URI LANDESMAN;
JOSEPH MANN;
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; AND
JEFFREY SHULSE;

Defendants.

No. 16-cv-06848 (BMC)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**CLAIMANT DANIEL SMALL'S OPPOSITION TO RECEIVER'S
MOTION TO CONFIRM RECEIVER'S DETERMINATIONS
AS TO CLAIMS 24 AND 227-232 FILED BY DANIEL SMALL**

LEVINE LEE LLP
Seth L. Levine
Scott B. Klugman
5 Columbus Circle, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 223-4400
slevine@levinelee.com
sklugman@levinelee.com

Attorneys for Claimant Daniel Small

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Facts Relevant to the Legal Expense Claims (Claims 228 and 230-232).....	5
1. The Credit Funding Agreement and PPCO Limited Partnership Agreement Entitle Mr. Small to Indemnification for His Legal Fees	5
2. The PPLO Investment Management Agreements Entitle Mr. Small to Indemnification for His Legal Fees	7
3. The Allegations Against Mr. Small in the Indictment and SEC Complaint Relate to His Work as a Portfolio Manager for PPLO and PPCO.....	8
4. The Court Rules that Mr. Small Is Entitled to Indemnification and Advancement Under the Credit Funding Agreement	10
5. The Receiver Denies Mr. Small’s Claims Seeking Reimbursement of His Legal Fees and the Creation of a Reserve for Expected Additional Legal Fees and Costs.....	11
B. Facts Relevant to the Arbitration Award Claim (Claim 229).....	13
1. Mr. Small Prevails in His Arbitration Against PPLO Portfolio Manager	13
2. Confirmation Proceeding	15
3. The Receiver Denies Mr. Small’s Claim	16
C. Facts Relevant to the Unpaid Compensation Claims (Claims 24 and 227).....	17
1. The Credit Funding Agreement Entitles Mr. Small Net Profits Compensation	17
2. Mr. Manela Determines that Mr. Small Is Owed \$130,000 in Net Profits Compensation for 2012 and 2013	18
3. The Receiver Denies Mr. Small’s Claim	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE RECEIVER’S DISALLOWANCE OF THE LEGAL EXPENSE CLAIMS.....	20
A. The Court Already Ruled that Mr. Small Is Entitled to Indemnification and Advancement under the Credit Funding Agreement	20
B. The Plain Meaning of the Relevant Indemnification Agreements Entitle Mr. Small to Indemnification on His Legal Expense Claims	21

C.	There Is No Requirement to Allocate or Apportion the Legal Expense Claims Among the Various Platinum Entities	25
D.	The Receiver Is Required to Reserve Funds for Mr. Small’s Future Legal Fees and Costs.....	28
II.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE RECEIVER’S DISALLOWANCE OF THE ARBITRATION AWARD CLAIM	29
A.	The Arbitrator Determined that PPLO Portfolio Manager Was Jointly and Severally Liable for the Entire Arbitral Award	29
B.	PPLO Portfolio Manager Must Submit a Claim to the PPLO Funds for the Amount that It Owes Mr. Small to the Extent the PPLO Portfolio Manager Receivership Estate Is Not Able to Satisfy the Arbitral Award.....	34
III.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE RECEIVER’S DISALLOWANCE OF MR. SMALL’S UNPAID COMPENSATION CLAIMS.....	35
IV.	MR. SMALL’S CLAIMS HAVE PRIORITY OVER THE PPCO AND PPLO EQUITY HOLDERS AND THE RECEIVER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO MAKE PRO RATA DISTRIBUTIONS TO HIM PRIOR TO HIS UPCOMING TRIAL	37
A.	Mr. Small Is <i>In Pari Passu</i> with the Other Unsecured Creditors and His Claims Have Priority over PPCO and PPLO Investors.....	37
B.	Mr. Small Is Now Entitled to Advancement.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aksman v. Greenwich Quantitative Research LP</i> , 20-CV-8045, 2021 WL 4443148 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021).....	33
<i>Booth Oil Site Admin. Grp. v. Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 228 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)	27
<i>BSH Hausgerate v. Kamhi</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	31
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	26
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	27
<i>Galante v. Queens Borough Public Library</i> , 15-CV-6267, 2016 WL 4573978 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2016).....	41
<i>Happy Kids, Inc. v. Glasgow</i> , 01-CV-6434, 2002 WL 72937 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2002).....	27
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983).....	26
<i>Levy v. HLI Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 924 A.2d 210 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	26
<i>Liona Corp. v. PCH Associates (In re PCH Associates)</i> , 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Marshall v. People of New York</i> , 254 U.S. 380 (1920)	39
<i>NYKCool A.B. v. Pacific Fruit, Inc.</i> , 10-CV-3867, 2011 WL 3666579 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2011).....	31-32
<i>Scandinavian Reins. Co. v. Saint Paul Fire & Marine Ins.</i> , 668 F.3d 60, 71-72 (2d Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	40

<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	28
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	39
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 386 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>SEC v. Spongetech Delivery Systems, Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	39-40
<i>SEC v. Malek</i> , 397 F. App’x 711 (2d Cir. 2010)	40
<i>SEC v. Orgel</i> , 407 F. App’x 504 (2d Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 870 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	35
<i>Urquhart v. Kurlan</i> , 16-CV-2301, 2017 WL 781742 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2017)	32
<i>Willemijn Houdstermaatschappij, BV v. Standard Microsys. Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1997).....	33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ernest L. Folk, III, <i>The Delaware General Corporation Law</i> 98 (1972)	27
